requirement is known but detailed design development is ongoing). Given that the project is conceptual in nature and
highly complex, and a full qualitative cost risk analysis has not yet been completed, this risk factor is inherently judgemental
and thus has a degree of estimation uncertainty.

The following sensitivity analysis reflects the key sources of estimation uncertainty in the valuation, showing the impact of
changes in assumptions on the overall value of the rail network asset (excluding other rail infrastructure).

•	 Scenario 1 shows the impact of increasing or decreasing the remaining asset lives of the components of the modern
equivalent railway network by 10%.

•	 Scenario 2 shows the impact if the land compensation adjustment (normally 72%) were to increase or decrease by
10%; i.e. a compensation adjustment of 62% or 82% respectively.

•	 Scenario 3 shows the impact of an adjustment to the risk factor applied to the overall DRC valuations, currently 38%,
by an increase or decrease of 10%, effectively showing risk factors of 48% and 28%.

Type Depreciated
Replacement cost (-)

Depreciated
Replacement cost

Depreciated
Replacement cost (+)

£m £m £m

Base value - 2,598 -

Scenario 1 (189) - 189

Scenario 2 (41) - 41

Scenario 3 (137) 137

Lease right-of-use assets
At 31 March 2021, property, plant and equipment includes lease right-of-use assets recognised under IFRS 16 as follows:

Reconciliation to group statement of cash flows

Land and
 buildings

£000

Rolling stock

£000

Total

£000

Group
Company

13,009
13,009

106,537
-

119,546
13,009

2021
£000

2020
£000

Tangible additions (note 8)
Nil-cash grant for CVL
Movement in capital creditors
Recognition of defined benefit pension scheme as part of CVL acquisition
Recognition of dilapidations provision
Capitalised lease right-of-use assets

  171,881